




 
 
 
 
 On motion of Commissioner ______, seconded by Commissioner ______, it was agreed 
for the County of Lancaster, acting on behalf of the District Attorney's Office, to approve the 
following: 
 
 Amended Agreement with:  Cody Systems    
      Pottstown, PA  
 

Purpose: To revise the participating law enforcement 
agencies/police departments.   

 
Noted:     All other terms and conditions set forth in the  

agreement shall remain in full force and effect and  
unaltered.   

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10/5/2022 



1

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE SOFTWARE AGREEMENT

This FIRST AMENDMENT, effective this         day of September, 2022 by and between 
the County of Lancaster on behalf of the Lancaster County District Attorney’s Office, a 2A class 
county with a principal business address of 150 North Queen Street, Lancaster, PA 17603 
(hereinafter, the “COUNTY”) and CODY Systems, a(n) corporation with a principal business 
address of (hereinafter, the “CONTRACTOR”).

WHEREAS, COUNTY entered into an agreement (hereinafter “Agreement”) with 
CONTRACTOR on June 28, 2022 in which CONTRACTOR agreed to provide aggregate data 
sharing software to the COUNTY and numerous participating law enforcement agencies; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wish to revise the participating law 
enforcement agencies detailed in the original contract.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, 
the parties hereto agree to the following amendments:

1. The participating law enforcement agencies are as follows:
a. Lancaster City Police
b. East Lampeter Township Police
c. Manheim Township Police
d. Manheim Borough Police
e. East Hempfield Township Police
f. West Hempfield Township Police 
g. West Lampeter Township Police
h. New Holland Borough Police
i. Lititz Borough Police 
j. Manor Township Police 
k. Mount Joy Borough Police 
l. Lancaster County DA 

2. Restatement of Remainder of Agreement. All other terms and conditions set 
forth in the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and unaltered.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment as of the date 
above first written, intending to be legally bound hereby.

CODY Systems

ATTEST:

____________________________ ________________________________
            



2 
 

LANCASTER COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________   ___________________________________ 
Lawrence George, Chief Clerk   Ray D’Agostino, Chairman 

 
 
___________________________________ 

      Joshua G. Parsons, Vice Chairman 
 
 
___________________________________ 
John Trescot, Commissioner 



On motion of Commissioner ______, seconded by Commissioner ______, it was agreed 
for the County of Lancaster, acting on behalf of Behavioral Health/Developmental Services 
(BH/DS), to approve the following: 
 
 
1.  Amended Agreement With: Blueprints for Addiction Recovery, Inc. 
  Lancaster, PA   
 
 Purpose: To reduce the contract to the actual utilization 

amount.  
  Blueprints for Addiction Recovery provides crisis 

peer support in conjunction with the BH/DS Crisis 
Intervention team to individuals in Lancaster County 
experiencing a mental health emergency.   

 
 Amount/Term: Decrease of $24,700.07 (15.85%) for a total contract 

amount of $131,164.93 for fiscal year 2021 – 2022.  
 
 Funding:  Community Mental Health Services Block Grant - 

Crisis Expansion Grant (Federal) and the Human 
Services Block Grant.   

 
 
2. Renewal Agreement with: The Arc of Lancaster County   
  Lititz, PA   
 
 Purpose: To provide family education services, as well as 

program quality monitoring for individuals being 
served by Lancaster County Intellectual & 
Developmental Disabilities.  

 
 Amount/Term: $141,425.00, decrease of .69%, for fiscal year 2022 

- 2023.  
 
 Funding: Human Services Block Grant.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10-5-22 



On motion of Commissioner ______, seconded by Commissioner ______, it was agreed for the County 
of Lancaster, acting on behalf of the Drug and Alcohol Commission, to approve the following:  

 
Amendment  For: Amounts Percent 
Agreement With:   Fiscal Year Increase/ 
   2022/2023 Decrease 
 
PA Counseling Services Student Assistance Program $140,000.00 +42%  
Lancaster, PA 
 
 
Renewal          Amounts  Percent  
Agreements With:   For: Fiscal Year  Increase/ 
  2022/2023  Decrease 
Blueprints for    
Addiction Recovery   Assessments & Evaluations $76.00/hour 
Lancaster, PA Screening No Charge    
 Outpatient/Intensive Outpatient Individual $72.00/hour 
 Outpatient/Intensive Outpatient Group $32.00/hour  
 Clinical Consultation/Staff Training $40.00/hour  
 Partial Individual $64.00/hour  
 Partial Group $32.00/hour  
 Adolescent Outpatient Individual  $76.00/hour  
 Adolescent Outpatient Group  $32.00/hour  
 Transportation  $3,000.00    New 
 Narcan Kit - maximum  $100.00/kit 
 Three (3) Case Manager Positions $198,720 
 Three (3) Recovery Support Positions $154,560.00 
 Medication Assisted Treatment  At cost 
 Total contract cap: $533,280.00   +223.03% 
    * 90% State/10% County Funds  
 
Center for Traffic Safety 
York, PA DUI Prevention and Education Services $23,000.00   New 
    * 100% State/Federal Funds 
 
Disability Empowerment  
Center Standard Interpreting Service  
Lancaster, PA Business Hours  $59.00/hour 
  with less than 48 hours’ notice $69.00/hour 
 After Hours  $69.00/hour 
 with less than 48 hours’ notice $79.00/hour 
 Weekends & Holidays  $74.00/hour 
 with less than 48 hours’ notice $84.00/hour 
 Mileage @ prevailing IRS reimbursement rate  
 Min of 2.0 hours per AA or NA Meeting   
 Max of 6 AA or NA Meetings/month /client    
    * 100% State Funds 
 
10/5/22     - Continued -       Page 1 of 2  



Renewal          Amounts  Percent  
Agreements With:   For: Fiscal Year  Increase/ 
  2022/2023  Decrease 
 
Lancaster  
General Hospital  Medication Assisted Treatment  
Lancaster, PA Total Lancaster SCA contract cap  $25,000.00 
 First Responders/Narcan Grant 
 (Pass through grant from SAMHSA) $69,908.56  -472% 
 Trauma Informed Overdose  
 Response Pathways Grant 
 (Pass through grant from SAMHSA) $494,527.00  New 
    * 100% State/Federal Funds 
 
Substance Abuse  
Services, Inc. Medication Assisted Recovery  
The RASE Project Support Specialist (MARS Program)  
Lancaster, PA x 554 max $92.52/hour  
 7 Recovery Support Specialists Positions  $386,400 
 Total Contract Cap: $437,656.00 -6% 
    * 100% State Funds 
 
Spanish American    
Civic Association (SACA) Bi-lingual, bi-cultural evidence-based  
Lancaster, PA substance abuse prevention education  
 services for Latino children & families.  
 Includes school-based & community-based  
 programs.   $87,000.00 -5.4% 
    * 100% State/Federal Funds 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10/5/22            Page 2 of 2 





LANCASTER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ MEETING AGENDA 
Wednesday, OCTOBER 5, 2022 

9:15 a.m. – Conference Room #701, 7th Floor 
The Commissioners’ Meeting is being video recorded for public viewing and is available on the County’s website. 

 
 
 

1. Meeting Called to Order:  This morning’s meeting will be conducted by Commissioner Joshua G. Parsons. 
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance  
 

3. Minutes as Distributed:   Approval of the September 28, 2022, Commissioners’ Meeting Minutes.  
 
4. Old Business:  

 
5. New Business:  
 

a. Proclamation – Supporting Operation Green Light for Veterans 
Jodi Barone, Director, Department of Veteran Affairs 

 
b. Proclamation – National Domestic Violence Awareness Month & 46th Anniversary of Domestic 

Violence Services 
Kristy Aurand, Chief Development Officer  
Vanessa Philbert, Chief Executive Officer  
Christine Gilfillan, Director of Domestic Violence Services  
Brian Nguyen, Communications Manager  
Angela Keen, Community Outreach/Volunteer Coordinator, Domestic Violence Services  
Deb Manning, Children’s Program Coordinator, Domestic Violence Services  
Alisha Engle, Counselor Advocate, Domestic Violence Services  
Heather Conlon-Keller, Staff Attorney, Domestic Violence Services  
Sandra Lopez, Bridge House Coordinator, Domestic Violence Services  
Jen DiCola, Assistant Director, Domestic Violence Services  
 

c. District Attorney’s Office  – Amended Agreement  
Jacquelyn Pfursich, County Solicitor 
 

d. Behavioral Health/Developmental Services – Amended & Renewal Agreements 
George Custer, Director of Administration   
 

e. Drug & Alcohol Commission – Amended & Renewal Agreements 
Rick Kastner, Executive Director 
 

f. Proposed Community ARPA Requests.  (Supporting documentation can be found here:  
https://www.co.lancaster.pa.us/2583/American-Rescue-Plan-Act-ARPA)  
Tammy Moyer, Deputy Chief Clerk  
  

Public Safety 
 

6. Business from Guests 
 

7. Adjourn  

https://www.co.lancaster.pa.us/2583/American-Rescue-Plan-Act-ARPA






 
 

LANCASTER COUNTY ELECTION BOARD AGENDA 
OCTOBER 5, 2022 

Conference Room #701, 7th Floor 
 

 
 

 
 
1. Meeting Called to Order:  This morning’s meeting will be conducted by  

     Commissioner Joshua G. Parsons. 
 

2. Minutes as Distributed: 
 

a. Approval of the September 13, 2022 Election Board Minutes.  
 

3. Old Business:  
 

4. New Business:  
 
a. Resolution No. 7 of 2022 – Proposed Polling Place Changes 

Christa Miller, Chief Clerk/Chief Registrar, Board of Elections  
 

b. Update on the 2022 General Election  
Christa Miller, Chief Clerk, Board of Elections 
 

 
5. Business from Guests 

 
6. Adjourn 


	October 4, 2022 agend a
	DA - amended agreement
	BH/DS - amended & renewal agreements
	D&A - amended & renewal agreements 
	Opioid settlement work group discussion
	October 5, 2022 agenda 
	October 5, 2022 EB agenda 



